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Chairman’s message

Our CEO holds the position of corporate secretary, and Mayor Normand Pelletier chairs our finance
committee.

The Board has appointed all advisory committee members for our new mandated services.  In most
cases, members of our Board lead these committees as this simplifies the reporting back to the Board of
Directors with respect to the progress, issues, recommendations, etc.

In order to encourage and enhance collaboration, we offered a presentation to the Eel River Bar First
Nation’s Band Council with respect to our mandates and services.

I do want to thank the Province of New Brunswick, particularly the Department of Environment and Local
Government, for their financial support for the implementation of the local governance reform as well as
the Regional Support Service Fund for the new services. I must remind them however that the RSCs
need on-going financial support for the new services not to overburden the municipalities and rural
district, many of which already face financial challenges following the amalgamations. Thank you also to
other government departments who contribute financially to our new services: Working NB, Tourism NB,
Department of Health, Economic & Social Inclusion Council (ESIC), etc..

RSCs were also required to develop a regional strategy. This was a first for the RSC and will help guide
our actions for the next 3-5 years. The Vision, Mission and Values are listed further in the Annual Report
and I do want to emphasize the words together, partnerships, and collaboration that are the foundation of
all our interventions. We always endeavor to speak with one voice when we advocate for the region.  
When our efforts and messages are aligned, it improves our chances of reaching our goals.
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As Chairman of the Restigouche RSC, I am pleased to provide you with
an overview of the Board’s activities for 2023. As you are all aware,
January 2023 marked a new beginning for the Restigouche RSC
following the local governance reform with new mandates and a new
Board Structure.

With a new board in place, an election of officers was held during our
first Board meeting on February 2nd, and the results were:

Chair – Brad Mann
First Vice President – Mayor Jean-Guy Levesque

Second Vice President – Mayor Mario Pelletier



Chairman’s message (cont’d)
In addition to providing governance to the RSC, the Board has a role to play in regional collaboration and
being an advocate for regional needs.

In early 2023, we advocated strongly for our highways which resulted in the implementation of winter
monitoring and maintenance of Routes 11 & 17. Again, this past winter, we were able to obtain the same
commitment, and I assure you, we continue to advocate for the installation of wildlife fencing and
asphalting of various sections of our highways.

One of our key regional advocacy files continues to be healthcare services. We always work with
Vitalité in order to maintain our regional healthcare services. This year, our two (2) main files were
lobbying for a daycare for our healthcare workers, and we voiced our objection to the proposed
centralization of lab services that could have had an impact on jobs in our region. The result being that
the centralization of lab services was rescinded, and we continue to plead for the daycare.
It is of utmost importance for us that our healthcare workers know we are behind them. To show our
appreciation for their service, we offered each of Vitalité’s Zone 5 1500+ employees a message of
gratitude & maple treats. 

We recognize that the Charlo Airport is a vital infrastructure for the region and for healthcare, therefore,
together, we continued our financial support to the Airport. 

Following some initial inquiries from developers with respect to wind energy projects for the region, at last
June’s meeting, the Board decided to look at establishing a Northeast Energy Alliance similar to the
Quebec model whereas communities receive royalties and profit sharing derived from renewable energy
projects. Progress is continuing on this file thanks to the financial support from the federal and provincial
governments and our partnership with the Acadian Peninsula RSC and the First Nations of Eel River Bar
and Pabineau.

Thanks to our public indignation of mediocre cellular coverage in the region, the provincial municipal
associations offered their support and have formed a committee along with the federal and provincial
governments to work on finding a solution. The absence of dependable cell coverage is a public safety
concern when we consider that emergency services and school bus drivers cannot call for assistance.

We also had an opportunity to meet with the RCMP for a community consultation to identify regional
priorities and with the Honorable Kris Austin, Minister of Public Safety to address our policing needs and
concerns.
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Chairman’s message (cont’d)
Together, the region is stronger, we therefore asked the Campbellton Regional Chamber of Commerce to
change its name to incorporate ‘Restigouche’ and serve the region covered by the Restigouche RSC. A
process has been initiated.

Thank you to members of our Board of Directors for their relentless support and dedication to the RSC
and the region. Last September, the Board decided to meet every 2nd month.  The Chair and Mayors
meet the alternate month to ensure priority files are progressing. In 2023, the Board held 9 meetings,
being 8 regular meetings and 1 special meeting.

I want extend a thank you to Allan Dickson who represents the RSC on the Campbellton Nursing Home,
replacing Wes Knight following the municipal elections.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I offer our sincere appreciation to our CEO and her team for their
dedication and support in ensuring our mandated services serve our region well.

And last, but certainly not least, thank you to the media for keeping the population abreast of our
undertakings.

Brad Mann, Chairman
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CEO’s message
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In Restigouche, our members were already in a regional mode, which helped
enormously.

We were able to recruit two key positions even before the beginning of 2023, namely in
tourism and community development and transportation. Our essential position in
economic development was only filled in the fall of 2023, however, we had taken steps to
begin initiatives and to prepare the foundation for the new service.

In early 2023, we set up a communications officer position. For communications
absolutely, but with tasks related to promoting recycling, public safety and sharing the
costs of recreational facilities. 

The consultation process to develop a regional strategy allowed us to consult
stakeholders to better understand the needs in the different segments of our economy.
This will allow us to focus where it is necessary to advance the mandates.

While implementing the new mandates, we also had to adapt our administrative support.
I must admit that we still need an administrative resource which will be posted shortly to
support our new mandates.

It is with pleasure and great pride that I present to
you the operational accomplishments of the
Restigouche RSC for the year 2023.

You will certainly understand that it was an
immense task to incorporate five new mandates
while ensuring that existing services meet the
expectations of members and citizens. All while
respecting budgets.



With respect to our land use planning service, we initiated a process to review our
procedures and our documentation. We also  secured funding to help us advance municipal
plans.

In terms of solid waste, the arrival of Circular Materials in the recycling field took some time
to adapt and implement, but is working well.

The next pages demonstrate key information and accomplishments of the RSC”s various
services.

It is thanks to a fantastic team that we were able to successfully implement all of our new
mandates and services. Many of our employees are here with us tonight and I thank you all
wholeheartedly.

In closing, I would like to express my appreciation for the support and compassion of the
members of our Board of Directors who have supported and encouraged me throughout the
progress of these developments.

The staff and officials at the Department of the Environment and Local Government, among
others, has always been open to listening, and answering our questions to reassure us and
support us financially.

Respectfully submitted,

Betty-Ann Fortin
Chief Executive Officer

CEO’s message (cont’d)
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MANDATE : 

KEY RESPONSIBILITIES : 

STAFF : 

CONSULTANTS

Regional Service Commissions are responsible for land use planning which consists of:
Planning support - providing our partners with planning and development tools such as municipal
and rural plans, zoning by-laws, subdivision by-laws and other documents legislated by the
Community Planning Act, and
Administrative functions such as development & building permits, building inspections, etc.

Planning and development tools such as municipal and rural plans, zoning by-laws, subdivision
by-laws and other documents legislated by the Community Planning Act.
Development on the territory meets the vision of the partners prescribed by their Planning tools
(development and building permits, inspections, etc.).

Jason Bernatchez, Director of Planning Services
Tomy Pitre, Development officer & Building Inspector

Stephane Martineau, Development officer & Building Inspector
Kim Thompson, P.Eng, MCIP, RPP, Planning Director

Nicolas Landriau, Junior Planner
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Marc Bouffard, MCIP, RPP
North-West Regional Service Commission - GIS Services



Land use planning
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Development - The permit application process consists of two complementary roles:  
The approval of developments, and
The building inspection service 

Development officers ensure that construction projects and developments are completed in conformance
with municipal plans and zoning by-laws as stipulated by the Community Planning Act.

Zoning Confirmation - One of the responsibilities of the position is to produce zoning confirmation and
compliance documents. In 2023, 58 zoning confirmations were completed (35 confirmations in 2022):

6 - Town of Heron Bay
14 - Village of Bois-Joli (No service fees applicable) 

33 - Campbellton Regional Community
5 - Kedgwick Rural Community

58 Total
 

Building Permits 2023
In 2023, a total of 364 building permits were issued, for a total construction value of $23,913,040.

Municipal territory: 354 permits for a value of $22,737,840
Rural territory: 10 permits for a value of $1,175,200

Campbellton
154

Heron Bay
95

Bois-Joli
56

Kedgwick
49

Rural District
10

2021
498

2022
399

2023
364



Land use planning
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Building Permit Fees - The fees for building permits are collected and returned to municipalities and to
the Department of Environment and Local Government for the Rural Districts. 

In 2023, permits generated $81,084 being $75,088 for municipalities and $5,996 for Rural District
(See summary at bottom of Tables 2).

Housing starts - The building permit stats reveal that during 2023, 30 new residences, thus creating 46
housing units, were constructed within the Commission boundaries:

1 in the Rural District and 29 in the municipalities.

2021 2022 2023

2021
41

2023
30

2022
23

Housing Starts
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Land use planning

  Community   Plan
  

  Zoning    TOTAL
  

  Campbellton
  

  1
  

  2
  

  3
  

Heron Bay   0
  

  1
  

  1
  

  Kedgwick
  

  0
  

  1
  

  1
  

  TOTAL
  

  1
  

  4
  

  5
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In 2023, a total of 5 by-laws were prepared: 1 plan amendment and 4 zoning by-law amendments 

The administrative function of our role provides us with responsibility of ensuring that developments
conform to applicable regulations.  Whether it be the implementation of municipal or rural plans, zoning,
subdivision or building by-laws or other regulations, the responsibility is that of the RSC’s development
officers-building inspectors.

Subdivisions:
Development Officers receive tentative and final subdivision plans, which are analyzed and approved
following consultation with applicable local and provincial authorities. The following graph depicts that
there were 53 subdivision projects in 2023, involving the creation of 54 new lots - 46 in former
municipalities and 8 in the former rural districts. (See summary of number of lots and projects by area
below the following graph).



Land use planning
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Subdivision Projects
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Land use planning

Each community appoints two (2) representatives to the Planning Review & Advisory Committee.  The PRAC
meets monthly and deals with advisory and decision-making functions in the region.

Eight (8) regular monthly meetings were held in 2023, and the PRAC dealt with 33 files/cases which resulted in
43 adjustments/ motions on views.

4 requests were processed dealing with views/recommendations to municipal councils
39 queries linked to the adjustments of zoning by-laws and regulations
 6 requests for adjustment linked to subdivision projects

PRAC Planning Review & Advisory Committee: 

Representing Member Attendance Honorarium Expenses Total

Campbellton
Roger

Boissoneault 6/8 $ 450 $ 4 $ 454

Campbellton Maurice Power 6/8 $ 450 $ 30 $ 480

Bois Joli Marc Savoie 5/8 $ 375 $ 154 $ 529

Bois Joli Pierre Levesque 8/8 $ 600 $ 173 $ 773

Kedgwick Lise Philippe 8/8 $ 600 $ 616 $ 1,216

Kedgwick
To be

determined

 Heron Bay Kenneth Savoie 7/8 $ 525 $ 204 $ 729

Heron Bay Doug Peterson 7/8 $ 525 $ 262 $ 787

Rural District Kim Furlotte 3/8 $ 225 $ 106 $ 331

Rural District Duane Samson 3/8 $ 225 0 $ 225

Total $ 3,975 $ 1,549 $ 5,524
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MANDATE : 

Regional Service Commissions are responsible for providing solid waste and recycling disposal services
to the municipalities, the rural community and the rural district in the Restigouche region and their
citizens. 

This includes operating the transfer station accessed also by ICI waste (industrial, commercial,
institutional) and C&D Waste (Construction & Demolition). We also coordinate various recycling
programs, hold hazardous waste collections, and promote composting. In addition to services, the RRSC
offers public awareness campaigns and various educational activities including proper disposal of waste.

KEY RESPONSIBILITIES : 

Provide solid waste management services
Awareness campaigns and various educational activities.
It is to be noted that the Transfer station transfers the area’s solid waste to the Red Pine Landfill
in Allardville and recyclable materials to the Péninsule Recycling Centre in Tracadie.

In order to provide waste management services, the RSC employs the following employees at the
Transfer Station:

Gerry Ouellette, Team Lead-operations
Yves Doucet, HE Operator

Florent Bujold, Scale Operator & Admin
Joël Savoie, truck driver

as well as our part-time staff

STAFF : 
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2023 ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Key Highlights
In 2023, the Transfer Station operated with a tipping fee of $122/ton,
and handled more that 16,700 tonnes of material, namely:

7,335 tonnes of residential waste
4,227 tonnes of commercial/industrial waste
4,591 tonnes of construction/demolition waste
   929 tonnes of recyclable materials

During the construction season, we also offered a reduced tipping
fee of $87/tonne for clean construction & demolition waste.

 Recycle Restigouche APP

 Download our Recycle Restigouche App
Collection calendars with weekly reminders
Messages & alerts
Waste Wizard to help with sorting

more than 5600 subscribers
more than 89,000  app user sessions
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 Recycle Restigouche Facebook Page

 Follow our Facebook Page
Information
Regular updates
Special collections

more than 2300 followers

 Visit www.recyclenb.com

 Where to dispose of:
Electronics
Paint
Oil & Glycol
Beverage containers
Tires
and more...

As part of the Province’s Extended Producer Responsibility, Circular Materials is now responsible for
packaging and paper in New Brunswick effective November 1st 2023.

There are no changes at this time for municipalities as they have opted in the program.
Circular Materials undertakes collection of recyclables in the Rural District as of May 1 2024.

For more information, visit www.circularmaterials.ca
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Solid Waste Tonnage 2023
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TOTAL WASTE FOR 2023 : 15,780 TONNES
Total residential waste for 2023 :  7,335 tonnes
 Total Commercial Waste (ICI) : 4,687 tonnes

Total Construction & Demolition Waste (C&D) : 3081 tonnes
Total Construction & Demolition Waste (CLEAN) : 677 tonnes

0 1000 2000 3000

Campbellton 3229

Bois-Joli 1076

Heron Bay 1583

Kedgwick 680

Rural District 537

Eel River Bar 230

Residential Waste for 2023 - 7,335 tonnes



ICI and C&D Waste
2023
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0 2000 4000

Commercial Waste 4687

Construction & Demolition 3081

Construction & Demolition (Clean) 677



Recyclable Materials:  Tonnage 2023
930 tonnes
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0 200 400

Campbellton Regional Community 454

Bois-Joli 117

Heron Bay 211

Kedgwick 67

Rural District 66

Eel River Bar 15

0 200 400 600 800 1000

TOTAL 2021

TOTAL 2022

TOTAL 2023

920 tonnes

930 tonnes

959 tonnes



Household Hazardous Waste Collection November 4 2023
217 vehicles

On November 4, 2023, the Restigouche RSC held a household hazardous waste collection at its
Transfer station. A total of 217 vehicles took part in the 4 hours of operation. Total of 9 tonnes weres
successfully collected and recycled.
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Material KG

Paint 2100

 Adhesives/sealers 3150

Oil 900

Propane tank 695

Batteries 715

 Household cleaners 350

Aerosol cans 320

Gasoline 360

Glycol 250

Fire Extinguishers 25

Pesticides 100

Fertlizers, pool chemicals 150

Fluorescent tubes & lights 29

TOTAL 9,144 kg



MANDATE : 

Tourism

Regional Service Commissions are responsible for regional tourism promotion and to establish a
Regional Destination Marketing Organization (RDMO).

KEY RESPONSIBILITIES : 

Develop regional tourism strategy
Develop a regional tourism marketing strategy with digital presence, and implementation plan
Serve as a gateway for all partners to support and expand the tourism offerings in the region.

In order to lead the tourism division priorities, the RSC hired Marilyn (Saucier) Lavallée as Director
of tourism in November 2022. 

STAFF : 
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In 2022-23, the RSC elaborated a regional tourism development plan that goes beyond
promotion, including:

Leadership
Marketing
Support for tourism operators



Restigouche Tourism Advisory Committee

Municipal/Rural District Representatives:

Heron Bay Leigh Walsh

Bois-Joli Peggy Savoie-Leclair

Campbellton Gaëtan Cormier

Kedgwick Huguette Fournier

Restigouche Rural District Brad Mann

Tourism Operators

Food & Beverage
Marie-Claude Gallant (Restigouche Snack

Bar)

Accommodations Geneviève Trottier (Chalets Restigouche)

Attractions Greg Dion (Sugarloaf Park)

Events Jill Doucet (Tourism Health & Well Being)

Community Representatives

Vélo Restigouche Cycling Dominique Eddie

Eel River Bar First Nation Amanda Caplin

PRESIDENT, Brian Landry

In order In order to get feedback, guidance, opinions from key partners and tourism operators, the RSC
established a Tourism Advisory Committee.  In 2023, the advisory committee held seven (7)
meetings:  January 12 & 24 - February 22 - April 19 - June 20 - September 20 - November 24
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Funding Partners

Tourism NB

District Rural
Restigouche 

Rural District
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2023 ACCOMPLISHMENTS

 Leadership
 - Created an operators list with over 200 operators 
 - Undertook 3 surveys:

Communication preference survey (May)
Mid-season survey (July)
Year-end survey (end of September) 

  - Participated in various forums: 
Tourism Chaleur’s Forum 
Tourism NB workshops and TAC meetings
TIANB’s annual summit

 - Participated in events such as Promotion Plus and
   community markets
 - Created a ‘Did you know?’ series of 10 facts about
   Restigouche

 Support for tourism entrepreneurs
 -Presented the Tourism Action Plan:

May 18th at Heritage Garden’s in Eel River Bar 
 -Offered 3 information sessions to operators:

November 27 at Snack Bar Restigouche in Heron Bay: 11
participants
November 29 at the ‘Salle du citoyen’ in Kedgwick: 6
participants
November 29 at Quality Hotel in Campbellton: 7 participants

 -Sent numerous emails on various programs available
 -Constant communication with tourism operators
 -Visited the accommodations sector operators
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  Marketing
Installed 3 highway signs: Kedgwick
(fishing),St-Leonard (Snowmobiling &
Canoeing), Nash-Creek (Maple syrup &
Mountain Bike)
Created a new website and Facebook Page
Created a Restigouche tourism brochure
Created a new winter snowmobile festival in
partnership with Northern Odyssey (note:
cancelled due to weather)
Hosted Explore NB in Restigouche for a day   
(Restigouche River Experience Center &
Sugarloaf Park)
Hosted Lonely Planet writer Cathy Donaldson
Promoted Restigouche at four (4) tourism
trade shows: Quebec Snowmobile Show,
Quebec RV Show, Montreal RV Show,
Quebec quad and moto show
Initiated a promotion and marketing                 
strategy (to be completed in 2024)

Marketing
Participated in helping secure a national event
to Restigouche (Crankworx) 
Developed a digital tourism map of
Restigouche
Filmed over 10 new videos promoting
Restigouche : 

        - 1 snowmobile video across Restigouche
        - 1 winter activity video (Mount Carleton,
              Chalet des Aventuriers, Sugarloaf Park,
              Snowmobile)
        - 4 summer videos (Paddle Board Charlo
              Beach Heron Bay, Campfire at
              Restigouche River Experience Centre  
              Campbellton, Fishing in Kedgwick River, 
              Hiking at Prichard’s Lake Campbellton)
        - 4 Fall videos (Motorcycle at Morrisey Rock
              in Tide Head-Campbellton;  Fine dining at
             Bonaventure Lodge, Heron Bay;  four  
             wheeling at Club Plein air St-Arthur;
             Hiking & chairlift at Sugarloaf Park)

2023 ACCOMPLISHMENTS (continued)
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MANDATE : 

KEY RESPONSIBILITIES : 

Regional Service Commissions are mandated to provide regional leadership for:

Supporting Investment Readiness in the region1.

Supporting a Healthy Business Community2.

Supporting Workforce Development & Labour Force Growth (including retention of

newcomers)

3.

Develop regional economic profile and regional assets

Develop a regional ecosystem scan of existing services

Promote healthy Human Resource practices

Labour Market Partnership (LMP) Forum

Welcoming & community integration services 

Coordination of community partners to avoid duplication / focus on value added activities.
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Regional Economic Development Advisory Committee

Members :

Manufacturing – Wood Anik Chouinard

Manufacturing – Metal Serge Landry

Service to industry Marc Dubé

Professional Sector Alain Pitre

Trades’ Sector (2) Maggie Bossé & Miranda Mann

Infrastructure: Port Brad Mann

Infrastructure: Airport Monia Cyr

First Nations To be appointed

PRESIDENT:  Jean-Guy Levesque
RSC representative:  Eric Gagnon

Note:  Government departments & organizations are invited on an as-need basis, ie: Working NB,
ONB, ACOA, CBDC, Chamber of commerce, etc...

In order to get feedback, guidance and opinions from key business sectors, the RSC established a Regional
Economic Development Advisory Committee. The Committee started to meet in January 2024.
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STAFF

FUNDING PARTNERS

District Rural
Restigouche 

Rural District

Although the recruitment process was lengthier than expected, in October 2023, the RSC hired Maryse
Arsenault as Director of Economic Development.

The RSC also contracted the InspireAction Centre to undertake the welcoming and community
integration activities for 2023: Danyka Leclair fulfilled that role.

Department of Health
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2023 ACCOMPLISHMENTS:

Welcoming & Community Integration
New retention & integration sub-committee (organizations, schools…) 
Prepared Newcomer Welcome kits for employers
Networking Activities for Newcomers 
First edition of Restigouche Mayors’ BBQ (Sept 14) -300+ participants
Updates and Promotion of the Restigouche Activity Guide
Developed the Restigouche Information Guide for Newcomers, A Good neighbours Guide
& a guide for Employers
Published Weekly Calendar of events & activities
Facebook Group for Newcomers to Restigouche
9 ‘Fall in love with your region’ events ≈ 200 participants
Social media campaign ‘7 ways to welcome newcomers’

Economic Development & Labour Market Development
HR Attraction & Retention Strategy 

           Started October 10-completed Spring 2024 and included: consultations, surveys, 
           steering committee, presentations)

Initial meeting with LMP Forum ie Govt Partners-July 10
HR Professionals Roundtable held June 5 2023
Meetings with Government Partners & NGOs & Eco-system
Regular meetings with other Economic Development directors
Set-up REDAC (Regional Economic Development Advisory Committee)
Developing a List of Restigouche businesses (to do survey, outreach, etc)
Regional Economic Profile (in development) 
Coordination & Distribution of Welcome kits to employers for newcomers
Coordination and Distribution of a message of appreciation & maple products to all
Healthcare workers
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MANDATE: 

KEY RESPONSIBILITIES

Commissions are responsible for regional collaboration of partners and stakeholders to ensure social
inclusion of vulnerable populations and poverty reduction.

As part of the new local governance reform, RSCs also have a role to play in identifying regional needs
and supporting regional initiatives related to affordable housing, newcomer settlement services/diversity
promotion, as well as healthy communities.

Through a memorandum of understanding signed between the RSC and the Economic and Social
Inclusion Corporation (ESIC), the RSC has a responsibility to implement actions related to the
Priority Actions of the Overcoming Poverty Together (OPT) provincial Plan which currently includes
the following priority areas:

Access to sport & recreation
Food Security – specifically school meals & snacks
Access to mental health services
Social enterprises
Regional transportation
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Restigouche Community Development Advisory Committee

MEMBERS

Organization or person representing people
living or who have lived in poverty

Rachel Ouellette, RCVAA (also former CIN
Network)

Organization or person that represents
newcomers to the region

Yanick Nantchouang, Restigouche
Multicultural Association

Organization or a student to represent
youth Jennifer Pollock, Youth in Action

Organization or person to represent
Entrepreneurship Melissa Irvine, InspireAction Centre

Organization or person to represent seniors
Marjolaine St Pierre, Club d’Âge d’Or de

Kedgwick

Member of the former Community Inclusion
Network Joni Pollock

Representative for First Nations
A representative from the Eel River Bar First

Nation (to be named)

RESOURCE ORGANIZATIONS, DEPARTMENTS and/or AGENCIES

ESIC – Economic & Social Inclusion
Corporation Restigouche Residential Agency

Regional Resiliency Mental Health

Public Health Social Development

PRESIDENT, Mario Pelletier
RSC representative: Melanie Parent

In order to get feedback, guidance and opinions from key sectors of our population, the RSC established a
Community Development Advisory Committee.

The Committee held two (2) meetings in 2023 and a consultation for the Regional Strategy:   
April 5 - November 8 and Regional Strategy Consultation on May 25 
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STAFF

Funding Partners:

District Rural
Restigouche 

Rural District

In order to lead the community development priorities, the RSC hired Chantal Bernard as Community
Development and Transportation Coordinator in October 2022.

In order to ensure a quality service to our clients and volunteers for the community transportation service,
the RSC hired Nathalie Maltais Collin in August 2022 as dispatch and administrative assistant.

Regional Resiliency
Social Development

Projects (transportation)
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2023 ACCOMPLISHMENTS:

Volunteer based transportation for essential services, ie.
Medical appointments, pharmacy, groceries, etc.

               3715 drives provided in 2023
                  ≈21 volunteers per month
                     ≈55 clients per month

In an effort to encourage food security & access to nutritious food for all,
we offer once per month Bags of Fresh fruit & vegetables for $15  
monthly (except July and August)

2607 bags provided in 2023
an average of 260 bags per month

The Kedgwick Public Library also provides a similar service and provides
approx 100 bags per month @ $20 call 506 284-2757

Note that as of September 2024, the Fresh 4 Less service will be
provided by a partner organization, the RCVAA call 506 753-2252
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Administration of ESIC’s Community Project Fund $50,000/year 
– 2022-23 -

$21,500 to Galion des Appalaches (breakfasts) – 125 per day
$10,000 to Académie Notre Dame (breakfasts) – 30 per day
$8,500 to Polyvalente Roland Pépin (breakfasts) 60 per day

$10,000 to Mosaïque du Nord (weekend snacks) – 120 per weekend
– 2023-24 -

$5,000 to École Aux Quatre Vents (breakfasts) – 60 per day
$15,000 to the Lord Beaverbrook School (breakfasts) – 100 par day

$12,000 to the Inspire Action Centre (Tingley youth project)
$13,000 to the Marie-Gaëtanne School in Kedgwick (breakfasts) – 25 per day

$5,000 to the SSHS (breakfasts) - 20 per day

Community Transportation
-Collected over $31,000 in donations to assist clients in need

Ex : Tim Horton’s Smile Cookie campaign November 13-19 raised $6,758
UNI - Regional Resiliency - ALPA Equipment - Port of Belledune - Léon Chouinard & Fils - ARCO -
Campbellton Lions’ Club - Rotary - UCT - Radio Restigouche - Auto Dealerships - Anonymous (2)

-Volunteer Recognition for community transportation volunteers November 30th 

Promotion of services/programs
Amalgamated pages Facebook pages under Restigouche Community Development

Distribution of bookmarks in libraries, Dr. offices, etc.
Promotion Plus - Kedgwick Market - Wellness Forum - CCNB

Official Launch of the Breakfast Foundation September 28 
$2 lottery with IGA Extra

$5,604.20 contribution from the Port of Belledune (Hockey Legends)
$5,000 from the Northeast Francophone School District

Fundraiser dinner organized for Spring 2024

2023 ACCOMPLISHMENTS (continued):
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Launch of a transportation study for Zero-emission vehicles thanks to the Rural Public
Transportation Solutions Fund (completion in Spring of 2024).

3 focus groups held in November (Dalhousie, Campbellton & Kedgwick)

Development of asset mapping for services (to be completed in 2024)

Participated to various community committees
Youth in Action – P.A.R.T.Y.

Regional Resiliency
EBSC Community Health

Breakfast Foundation
RCVAA – AAVCR

Community Integration for newcomers
Transportation Symposium

Suicide Prevention
Positive Mental Health

2023 ACCOMPLISHMENTS (continued):
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MANDATE : 

KEY RESPONSIBILITIES : 

The mandate of the Public safety committee focuses primarily on collaboration of Policing,
Fire Protection & Emergency measures. This allows the Restigouche RSC as well as the
various departments and agencies involved in public safety (directly or indirectly) to share
good/best practices, and to bring recommendations to improve the effectiveness and use of
resources relative to public safety services. 

Public
Safety

Committee

Serve as a regional forum 

Identify opportunities to strengthen public safety services

Formulate recommendations for consideration by the RSC board regarding the conduct of

studies

Support the facilitation, identification of potential collaborative initiatives and actions at the

regional or sub-regional level to strengthen effectiveness and ensure sustainability of

public safety services.

Determine measures of effectiveness and provide summary of actions.
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Regional Public Safety Committee

Members :

Public Safety Glen Perron

RCMP Sgt René Labbé

EMO Ken McGee

Chaleur Firefighter Association Jamie  Innes

Northwest District Firefighter Association Christian Gallien

Fire Chief Ricky McNaughton

Rural District Manager Gail Dubé

Regional Resiliency Michael Mel

Ambulance NB Julie Sullivan

First Nations Ron Simonson

PRESIDENT:  Denis McIntyre
RSC representative:  Steeve Savoie

Note:  Other government departments & organizations to be invited on an as need basis, ie: NB
Power, Office of the Fire Marshall, Red Cross, DNRED, DTI...

In order to get feedback, guidance and opinion from the public safety sector, the RSC established a Regional
Public Safety Committee. In 2023, the Committee held 3 meetings: 

March 27 & October 24th as well as a consultation for the Regional Strategy on May 25
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STAFF

FUNDING PARTNERS

District Rural
Restigouche 

Rural District

The RSC has appointed Jessy Akerley, our communications officer, to accompany the Public
Safety Committee.
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2023 ACCOMPLISHMENTS:

Supported the RSC’s initiative for better cell coverage in the area due to Public
Safety concerns
Development of funding application for an off trail winter rescue unit 
Drafted an update for the mutual aid agreement
Better understanding of each other’s role during an emergency situation
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MANDATE : 

CONTRIBUTION

Although the Regional Service Delivery Act refers to regional infrastructures, the Restigouche RSC came to
an agreement that all its facilities are sub-regional.  In 2022, we developed a formula for cost sharing that
would start in 2023. Working in collaboration with our transition facilitator as well as the transition leader for
the municipalities. The formula is based on cost sharing the net operating costs calculated on the tax base
and transitioned gradually over 4 years. In order to ensure an equitable contribution, the contributing
communities would pay the same amount of cents on the tax base as the host community.

This formula would see: 
the western portion of the Rural District contribute to the Campbellton Memorial Regional Civic Centre 
the Village of Bois-Joli and the eastern portion of the Rural District contribute to the Inch Arran Arena 

                         - Both cost sharing agreements were signed in early 2023.

For the ‘Palais des loisirs’ in Kedgwick, a funding agreement was not necessary since the 2023
amalgamation regrouped all users.

Recreational
facilities cost

sharing
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In order to alleviate any financial burden on communities, the funding is transitioned gradually over 4
years.  The first year (2023) the partners contributed 25% of the agreed upon funding, the second year
will be 50%, third year 75% and the fourth year will be 100%.

Accomplishments 2023

The first meetings of the two (2) groups were held on June 13 2023.

A second meeting was held on October 12th for the Campbellton Memorial Regional Civic Centre and
on October 18th for the Inch Arran Arena.

Fruitful discussions were held between the host municipalities and contributing communities.
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Vision

Mission

Together, we are building a prosperous and
inspiring region that promotes sustainable
development.

Leaders in local governance promoting the
delivery of regional services and strategic
partnerships.

Vision, Mission
And Values

Mission

Values
Collaboration

Fairness
Integrity

Inclusiveness
Respect

Creativity
Optimism

Commission de services régionaux RESTIGOUCHE Regional Service Commission                     



Population: 25,250 (2021 Census)

2023 Tax Base
$ 1,906,527,800

Territory served: 

3 - MUNICIPALITIES: 
Village of Bois-Joli, Town of Heron Bay, Campbellton Regional Community

1 - RURAL COMMUNITY: 
Kedgwick Rural Community

1 - RURAL DISTRICT
Restigouche Rural District
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Members Tax Base 2023 Population 2021

Bois-Joli Village $217,246,200 3,750

Campbellton Regional
Community

$1,033,125,800 12,000

Town of Heron Bay $418,973,450 5,485

Kedgwick Rural Community $146,339,600 2,300

 Restigouche Rural District $90,842,750 1,715

Total RSC $1,906,527,800 25,250

Tax base &
population 2023
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Members Representing Attendance

Mayor Normand Pelletier Heron Bay 9/9

Deputy Mayor Denis McIntyre Heron Bay 8/9

Mayor Mario Pelletier Bois-Joli 8/9

Donald Savoie Bois-Joli 8/9

Mayor Jean-Guy Levesque Campbellton 8/9

Deputy Mayor Mélanie Parent Campbellton 6/9

Mayor Eric Gagnon Kedgwick 9/9

Steeve Savoie Kedgwick 7/9

Brad Mann Rural District 8/9

Loretta Smith Rural District 7/9

Maurice Comeau Campbellton 2/9

Barry Firlotte Rural District 1/9

Sophie Maltais Bois-Joli 1/9

Gouvernance &
Attendance

The Regional Service Commission operates under the governance of a Board of Directors of 10
members (mayors, second representative and rural district). During the year 2023, the Council held
9 meetings (8 regular and 1 special meeting). The attendance report is shown below. (In italic,
alternates)
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Members Per Diem Expenses Total

Normand Pelletier $4,275 $2,024 $6,299

Denis McIntyre $2,100 $651 $2,751

Mario Pelletier $5,400 $1,809 $7,209

Donald Savoie $2,100 $490 $2,590

Jean-Guy Levesque $4,800 $1,172 $5,972

Mélanie Parent $2,325 $0.00 $2,325

Eric Gagnon $3,975 $2,675 $6,650

Steeve Savoie $1,575 $991 $2,566

Brad Mann $7,200 $4,101 $11,301

Loretta Smith $2,025 $363 $2,388

Maurice Comeau $600 $63 $663

Barry Furlotte $150 $61 $211

Sophie Maltais $150 $30 $180

Cynthia Good $300 $29 $329

Julien Ouellette $75 $15 $90

TOTAL $37,050 $14,474 $51,524

Member Honorarium &
Expenses

Please find below the total honorariums and expenses paid to board members in 2023 which includes
meetings, committees, as well as any other meetings attended on behalf of the RSC
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STAFF 2023
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Betty-Ann
Fortin

CEO

Jessy
Akerley

Corporate Communications
Officer

Sophie
Levesque

Office Manager

Jason
Bernatchez

Director of
Planning services

Stéphane
Martineau

Tomy
Pitre

Building Inspector
Development Officer

Building Inspector
Development Officer



STAFF 2023
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Kim
Thompson

Director of
Planning

Marilyn
Lavallée

Director of
Tourism

Nicolas
Landriau

Junior Planner

Chantal
Bernard

Community Development
Coordinator

Maryse
Arsenault

Director of Economic
Development

Nathalie
Maltais

Dispatch &
Admin. Asst



STAFF 2023
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Florent
Bujold

Scale Operator
& Admin

Gerry
Ouellette

Team Lead

Joël
Savoie

Driver

Yves
Doucet

HEO/Labourer

Solid Waste Division
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Contact Us

506-789-2595

info@commissionrestigouche.ca

www.restigouche.ca




